d. Redemption is allowed for all series issued at a certain date, but not fractions of series
issued at a certain date;

e. Redemption is subject to the approval of the Preferred Shareholder(s) of the respective
series, unless all remaining Preferred Shares are redeemed. If the Company does not
agree with the outcome of the Binding Advice as described under 1e, the Company will
have the right to redeem all shares;

f. The Company will respect a 30 days notification period. The notification is irrevocable;

g. Ahold will propose to redeem all remaining outstanding Preferred Shares in the event of a
change of control. The Preferred Shareholders have the right to decline such proposal. If
the Preferred Shareholders approve the redemption proposal, the company will ask its
common shareholders to approve the redemption.

4. Voting rights

The Preferred Shareholders will reduce their voting rights to 99,698,172. This number is
determined on the basis of the Par Value of the Preferred Shares and the average share price
five trading days before, on and four trading days after January 30, 2004. Per issue and per
Preferred Shareholder, this translates into the following number of votes:

June 25, 1996 August 19, 1998 October 19, 2000 Dec. 17, 2003 Total

ING 6,391,090 4,117,207 12,442,304 2,372,552 25,323,153

Aegon 6,391,090 4,117,207 12,454,360 2.372.552 25,335,209

DeltaFort 4,260,727 2,744,805 35,442,710 6,591,568 49,039,810

Total 17,042,906 10,979,220 60,339,374 11,336,672 99,698,172

5. Shareholder approval

The common shareholders will have to approve a mark-up exceeding 300 basis points in case of
the Reset or redemption (also if this is the outcome of Binding Advice) because it entails an
amendment of the articles of association, or redemption of the Preferred Shares.

This agreement is conditional upon the approval of the EGM of the necessary changes to the
articles of association as well as the terms of the conversion right included in paragraph 2 hereof.
The Preferred Shareholders have agreed that on the EGM to be held on March 3, 2004 they will
vote on the proposed changes in the Company’s articles of association and the conversion right